CITY OF HUTCHINSON

Minnesota OFFICES AT 35 WASHINGTON AVENUE WEST

State of Minnesota))ss. County of McLeod)

I, the undersigned, being the duly qualified and acting Elerk of the City of Hutchinson, Minnesota, hereby attest and Certify that

- (1)as such officer, I have the legal custody of the original record from which the attached and foregoing extract was transcribed;
- I have carefully compared said extract with (2) said original record;
- (3) I find said extract to be a true, correct and complete transcript from the original minutes of a meeting of the City Council of said City hald on the date indicated in said extract, including any ordinances or resolutions adopted at such meeting.

(4) said meeting was duly held, pursuant to call and notice thereof as required by law. WITNESS my hand and the seal of said City this $\underline{14}$

day of <u>February</u>, 1962.

#15700

<u>Lida E. Palander</u> City Clerk 15707

L.

(SEAL)

(Published in the Hutchinson Leader on Wednesday, February 21, 1962)

PUBLICATION NO. 746

ORDINANCE NO. 244

(James L. and Annabelle L. Reid)

AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF HUTCHINSON TO INCLUDE CERTAIN PLATTED LAND IN THE AUDITOR*S PLAT OF SECTION SEVEN (7), TOWNSHIP 116 NORTH, RANGE 29 WEST.

<u>Section 1.</u> A petition has been filed with the governing body of the City of Hutchinson, Minnesota by the sole owner or all of the owners in number of the following described real estate to have such land included within the City of Hutchinson, Minnesota:

Parts of Lots One (1), Two (2) and Three (3) of the Auditor's Plat of Lot 15 of the Auditor's Plat of Section Seven (7), Township 116 North, Range 29 West, McLeod County, Minnesota, and more particulary described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the North line of said Section Seven (7) said point lying S 89° 19 $3/4^{\circ}$ W - 387.40 feet from the North Quarter ($\frac{1}{4}$) corner of said Section Seven (7); thence continuing S 89° 19 $3/4^{\circ}$ W along said North line for 597.20 feet; thence due South 1194.37 feet; thence due East 1072.52 feet; thence N 81° $57\frac{1}{2}^{\circ}$ E 760.00 feet to the westerly right-of-way line of County Highway No. 25; thence along said right-of-way line N. 17° 22° W 255.56 feet; thence S 77° 18° W 263.30 feet; thence N 0° 43° E 200.00 feet; thence N 77° 19° W 284.00 feet; thence due North 285.30 feet; thence N 89° $40\frac{1}{4}^{\circ}$ W 16.55 feet; thence due North 105.00 feet; thence N 89° $40\frac{1}{4}^{\circ}$ W 206.20 feet; thence S 89° 19 $3/4^{\circ}$ W 287.40 feet; thence due North 229.00 feet; to the point of beginning. Tract contains 36 acres more or less.

<u>Section 2.</u> The quantity of land embraced within the foregoing description, and bounded as described, is less than 200 acres.

Section 3. The City Council hereby determines (1) that the annexation will be to the best interests of the City of Hutchinson, Minnesota and of the territory affected; (2) that the territory described herein abuts upon the City and is so conditioned as properly to be subjected to City Government.

Section 4. Therefore, the City of Hutchinson, Minnesota hereby ordains and declares that the property hereinbefore described be and the same is hereby annexed to, and included in the City of Hutchinson, Minnesota, as effectually as ifit had originally been a part thereof.

Section 5. This ordinance shall be final and shall take effect and be in force from and after filing certified copy thereof with the Minnesota Municipal Commission, the County Auditor and the Secretary of State, and from and after its passage and publication.

Adopted this 12th day of February, 1962.

Lida E. Rolander Holander City Clerk

15700

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FEB 2 6 1962 anges of aleron Sentclary of State